

No. 19-123

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SHARONELL FULTON, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,  
v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ATHEISTS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALISON M. GILL  
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.  
1100 15th St. NW  
4th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(908) 276-7300, ext. 310  
legal@atheists.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PETITIONERS ALLEGE THE STATEMENTS OF TWO CITY OFFICIALS DEMONSTRATE RELIGIOUS HOSTILITY.....	4
II. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS RETAIN THE RIGHT TO SPEAK ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN.....	6
III. THE REMARKS COMPLAINED OF ARE NOT EVIDENCE THAT PHILADELPHIA’S ACTIONS WERE MOTIVATED BY RELIGIOUS HOSTILITY .....	8
A. The statements of Mayor Kenney and Commissioner Figueroa are not relevant to the inquiry.....	10
B. Petitioners’ skewed reading of the <i>Lukumi-Masterpiece</i> line of cases would be unworkable.....	12
IV. NUMEROUS GOVERNMENT ACTIONS AND POLICIES, ROOTED IN ANIMUS TOWARD ATHEISTS, WILL FACE CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE IF PETITIONERS’ POSITION IS ADOPTED BY THE COURT.....	16
A. Government officials frequently attack atheists because of their beliefs.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. “In God We Trust” was adopted as the national motto as a result of explicit hostility toward nonbelievers.....	23
C. Atheists are subjected to unequal treatment when engaging in expressive activity.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	7, 15
<i>Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Congregation Rabbinical College of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. of Pomona</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13-14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk</i> , 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 17
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 207 L. Ed. 2d 679 (2020).....	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Pa. 2018)...	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019).....	12, 19
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consol. School Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kaufman v. Pugh</i> , 733 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ...	2, 9, 13, 14
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	22
<i>Meriwether v. Trustees of Shawnee State University</i> , No. 1:18-cv-753, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151494 (S.D. Ohio Sep. 5, 2019).....	13
<i>New Creation Fellowship of Buffalo v. Town of Cheektowaga</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25431 (W.D.N.Y. Jul. 2, 2004).....	13
<i>New Hope Family Servs. v. Poole</i> , No. 19-1715-cv, 966 F.3d 145, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 22630 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	22
<i>Sephardi v. Town of Surfside</i> , No. 99-1566-CIV, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22629 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 13, 2000).....	14
<i>Slockish v. United States FHA</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174002 (D. Or. Oct. 10, 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	16, 25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	28
<i>Waltz v. Tax Comm’n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	9
<i>Williamson v. Brevard Cty.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (M.D. Fla. 2017) ....	16-17
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	6, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Act of Jul. 30, 1956, Pub. L. No. 84-851 (codified at 36 U.S.C. § 302) .....	24
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 1-4-133 (2019) .....	27
COURT FILINGS	
Brief of American Atheists et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , Docket No. 19-71 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2020) .....	7
Oral Argument, <i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) (No. 61-373), <a href="https://s3.amazonaws.com/oyez.case-media.mp3/case_data/1960/373/19610424a_373_part2.delivery.mp3">https:// s3.amazonaws.com/oyez.case-media.mp3/ case_data/1960/373/19610424a_373_part 2.delivery.mp3</a> (last accessed Aug. 14, 2020) .....	25
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
102 Cong. Rec. 5907 (1956) .....	25
102 Cong. Rec. 6359 (1956) .....	24
Assemb. B. 8077, 242d Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019) .....	21
Assemb. Res. 293, 242d Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.B. 65, 2019-20 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.C. 2019).....	21
H.B. 1215, 95th Gen. Assemb., 2020 Reg. Sess. § 2(3) (S.D. 2020) .....	22
H.B. 1490, 111th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2019) .....	21, 22
H.B. 2263, 111th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2019) .....	22
H.B. 2318, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Kan. 2019).....	20, 21
H.B. 2320, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Kan. 2019).....	21
H.B. 2935, 66th Leg., 2020 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2020) .....	21, 22
H.B. 7879, 2019-20 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2019).....	21, 22
H.C.R. 95, 84th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2020) .....	21, 22
S.B. 778, 57th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2019).....	21

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Associated Press, <i>Eisenhower Urges Nation To Join ‘Back to God’ Drive</i> , New York Herald Tribune, Feb. 21, 1955 .....	25
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Associated Press, <i>Nation Needs ‘Positive Acts’ Of Faith, Eisenhower Says</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 8, 1954.....	28
Attorney General Confirmation Hearing, Day 1 Part 3, C-SPAN (Jan. 10, 2017) <a href="https://www.c-span.org/video/?420932-6/attorney-general-confirmation-hearing-day-1-part-3">https://www.c-span.org/video/?420932-6/attorney-general-confirmation-hearing-day-1-part-3</a> .....	19
<i>Attorney General William P. Barr Delivers Remarks to the Law School and the de Nicola Center for Ethics and Culture at the University of Notre Dame</i> , U.S. Dept. of Justice (Oct. 11, 2019), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-william-p-barr-delivers-remarks-law-school-and-de-nicola-center-ethics">https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-william-p-barr-delivers-remarks-law-school-and-de-nicola-center-ethics</a> .....	20
Bob Allen, <i>Baptist groups join coalition opposing ‘Project Blitz’ playbook for pro-Christian legislation</i> , Baptist News Global (Feb. 1, 2019), <a href="https://baptistnews.com/article/baptist-groups-join-coalition-opposing-project-blitz-playbook-for-pro-christian-legislation/">https://baptistnews.com/article/baptist-groups-join-coalition-opposing-project-blitz-playbook-for-pro-christian-legislation/</a> .....	26-27
Chevon T. Baccus, <i>Atheist Offering Invocation at Commission Meeting Met with Resistance, Prayer</i> , Lake Wales News (Aug. 5, 2020), <a href="https://www.lakewalesnews.net/story/2020/08/05/news/atheist-offering-invocation-at-commission-meeting-met-with-resistance-prayer/1722.html">https://www.lakewalesnews.net/story/2020/08/05/news/atheist-offering-invocation-at-commission-meeting-met-with-resistance-prayer/1722.html</a> .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Chris Rossetti, <i>Tyrants Bench to be Removed from Oil City’s Justus Park Given Back to VFW</i> , <i>Explore Venango</i> (Apr. 28, 2017), <a href="https://explorevenango.com/tyrants-bench-to-be-removed-from-oil-citys-justus-park-given-back-to-vfw/">https://explorevenango.com/tyrants-bench-to-be-removed-from-oil-citys-justus-park-given-back-to-vfw/</a> .....	29
<i>Condition of the South—Proceedings of the Texas Constitutional Convention</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 1866).....	24
<i>Confederate School Books—What They Contain—Their Influence on the Uprising Generation</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug 13, 1865) ...	24
Hemant Mehta, <i>A KY School District Found a Brilliant Loophole for the “In God We Trust” Law</i> , <i>Friendly Atheist</i> (Aug. 14, 2019), <a href="https://friendlyatheist.patheos.com/2019/08/14/a-ky-school-district-found-a-brilliant-loophole-for-the-in-god-we-trust-law/">https://friendlyatheist.patheos.com/2019/08/14/a-ky-school-district-found-a-brilliant-loophole-for-the-in-god-we-trust-law/</a> .....	26
Hemant Mehta, <i>After Simple Request, Indiana Official Tells Atheists to Stop “Causing Trouble,”</i> <i>Friendly Atheist</i> (Oct. 9, 2019), <a href="https://friendlyatheist.patheos.com/2019/10/09/after-simple-request-in-diana-official-tells-atheists-to-stop-causing-trouble/">https://friendlyatheist.patheos.com/2019/10/09/after-simple-request-in-diana-official-tells-atheists-to-stop-causing-trouble/</a> .....	28-29
<i>History of “In God We Trust,”</i> U.S. Treas. Dept. <a href="https://www.treasury.gov/about/education/Pages/in-god-we-trust.aspx">https://www.treasury.gov/about/education/Pages/in-god-we-trust.aspx</a> (accessed on July 9, 2020).....	23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Institute for Studies of Religion, Baylor University, <i>American Values, Mental Health, and Using Technology in the Age of Trump</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.baylor.edu/baylorreligionsurvey/doc.php/292546.pdf">https://www.baylor.edu/baylorreligionsurvey/doc.php/292546.pdf</a> ....	18
Jim Talbert, <i>Tazewell hosts community prayer service</i> , SWVA Today (May 7, 2019), <a href="https://swvatoday.com/news/article_b3fdacd0-5679-11e6-a25f-73112a081aa3.html">https://swvatoday.com/news/article_b3fdacd0-5679-11e6-a25f-73112a081aa3.html</a> .....	26
Joseph Flaherty, ‘ <i>God is in the Gallery</i> ’: <i>John Kavanagh Mocks Athena Salman’s Secular Prayer</i> , Phoenix News Times (Feb. 13, 2019), <a href="https://www.phoenixnewtimes.com/news/god-in-the-gallery-arizona-legislator-criticized-mock-secular-speech-11205643">https://www.phoenixnewtimes.com/news/god-in-the-gallery-arizona-legislator-criticized-mock-secular-speech-11205643</a> .....	30
Katherine Rodriguez, <i>Bill Allowing ‘In God We Trust’ Motto in Schools Challenged in MN Senate</i> , Breitbart (May 6, 2018), <a href="https://www.breitbart.com/politics/2018/05/06/bill-allowing-god-trust-motto-schools-challenged-mn-senate/">https://www.breitbart.com/politics/2018/05/06/bill-allowing-god-trust-motto-schools-challenged-mn-senate/</a> .....	27-28
Lauren DeBellis Appell, <i>Minnesota Democrats wage war on God, faith and American history</i> , Fox News (May 13, 2018), <a href="https://www.foxnews.com/opinion/minnesota-democrats-wage-war-on-god-faith-and-american-history">https://www.foxnews.com/opinion/minnesota-democrats-wage-war-on-god-faith-and-american-history</a> .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Rev. M. R. Watkinson to the Treasury Secretary S. P. Chase (Nov. 13, 1861), <i>in</i> U.S. Treas. Dept., Annual Report of the Secretary of the Treasury on the State of the Finances for the Year 1896, H.R. Doc. No. 54-8 (1987) .....	23, 24
Moriah Balingit, <i>Does ‘In God We Trust’ belong in schools?</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 2, 2018), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/does-in-god-we-trust-belong-in-schools-more-and-more-states-say-yes/2018/12/01/d846f870-e863-11e8-b8dc-66cca409c180_story.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/does-in-god-we-trust-belong-in-schools-more-and-more-states-say-yes/2018/12/01/d846f870-e863-11e8-b8dc-66cca409c180_story.html</a> .....	27
Pew Research Center, <i>In a Politically Polarized Era, Sharp Divides in Both Partisan Coalitions</i> 72 (Dec. 17, 2019), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/wp-content/uploads/sites/4/2019/12/PP_2019.12.17_Political-Values_FINAL.pdf">https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/wp-content/uploads/sites/4/2019/12/PP_2019.12.17_Political-Values_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	18
<i>Project Blitz: An Attack on Equality, Secular Values, and Religious Freedom</i> , American Atheists, <a href="https://www.atheists.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Project-Blitz-Fact-Sheet.pdf">https://www.atheists.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Project-Blitz-Fact-Sheet.pdf</a> (last accessed Aug. 11, 2020) .....	27
<i>Quotes</i> , Dwight D. Eisenhower Presidential Library, <a href="https://www.eisenhowerlibrary.gov/eisenhowers/quotes">https://www.eisenhowerlibrary.gov/eisenhowers/quotes</a> (last accessed Jul. 10, 2020) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Report and Analysis on Religious Freedom Measures Impacting Prayer and Faith in America</i> , Congressional Prayer Caucus Foundation, <a href="https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5bd8728e7eb88c68a5c8509f/t/5c70487c08522984a598facf/1550862463524/Project+Blitz+2019.pdf">https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5bd8728e7eb88c68a5c8509f/t/5c70487c08522984a598facf/1550862463524/Project+Blitz+2019.pdf</a> (last accessed Aug. 11, 2020) .....	26
Ron Wilshire, “No” to Atheist’s Request May Be Expensive; Tyrants Bench May Be Moved, ExploreClarion.com (Nov. 30, 2016), <a href="https://www.exploreclarion.com/2016/11/30/no-to-atheists-request-may-be-expensive-tyrants-bench-may-be-moved/#more-239652">https://www.exploreclarion.com/2016/11/30/no-to-atheists-request-may-be-expensive-tyrants-bench-may-be-moved/#more-239652</a> .....	29
S. Frazer, A. El-Shafei, & Alison Gill, <i>Reality Check: Being Nonreligious in America</i> (2020) .....	17, 18, 19
Sandy Rios, <i>National Security with Sen. Jeff Sessions, Election News with Rick Manning, and George Soros with Kelly Monroe Kullberg</i> , American Family Radio (Nov. 7, 2016), <a href="https://www.listennotes.com/podcasts/sandy-rios-in-the-national-security-with-sen-rJDb1TO4y-W/...">https://www.listennotes.com/podcasts/sandy-rios-in-the-national-security-with-sen-rJDb1TO4y-W/...</a>	20
<i>Toolkit</i> , Congressional Prayer Caucus Foundation, <a href="https://cpcfoundation.com/first-freedom-coalition-project-blitz/">https://cpcfoundation.com/first-freedom-coalition-project-blitz/</a> (last accessed Aug. 11, 2020) .....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William L. Spence, <i>Idaho lawmakers vote to add ‘In God We Trust’ to chambers</i> , Lewiston Tribune (Feb. 28, 2020), <a href="https://lmtribune.com/northwest/idaho-lawmakers-vote-to-add-in-god-we-trust-to/article_c928b4bc-e053-5ccf-9667-03b4f1e22468.html">https://lmtribune.com/northwest/idaho-lawmakers-vote-to-add-in-god-we-trust-to/article_c928b4bc-e053-5ccf-9667-03b4f1e22468.html</a> .....	25-26
